

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRADY TUCKER, RYAN HILTON and
STANTON SMITH, Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHASE BANK USA, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cv-03155-KPF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ACTION AND SETTLEMENT.....3

 A. Procedural History3

 B. Summary of the Settlement’s Key Terms6

 1. Relief to Class Members6

 2. Class Notice and Settlement Administration6

 a. Notice.....6

 b. Administration7

 3. Objection and Opt-Out Provisions.....7

 4. Release Provisions8

 5. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Class Representative Service Awards8

 6. No Admission of Liability or the Absence Thereof8

III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE9

 A. Standards for Preliminary Approval9

 B. The Arms-Length Settlement Negotiated by the Parties Receives a Presumption of Fairness10

 C. The Settlement Is Well Within The Range Of Likely Approval.....12

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23.....14

 A. Numerosity.....16

 B. Commonality16

 C. Typicality17

 D. Adequacy18

 E. Common Questions Predominate, and the Class Action Mechanism is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication19

V. THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE PLAN COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS20

VI. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc., v. Windsor</i> 521 U.S. 591, 620 (1997)	passim
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> 222 F.3d 52, 60 (2d Cir.2000)	18
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> 450 U.S. 79, 88 n.14 (1981)	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 448, 463 (2d. Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)	11
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Diaz v. E. Locating Serv. Inc.</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139136 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010)	11
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990)	17
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	12
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> 586 F,Supp.2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	2
<i>In re EVCi Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 27, 2007).....	9, 17, 18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> 574 F.3d 29 (2d. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	2
<i>In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.</i> 309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	13
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.
 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)17

In re Toys R Us-Delaware, Inc. Fair & Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA) Litig.
 295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D. Cal. 2014)2

Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.
 245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)10

Lyons v. Marrud, Inc.
 1972 WL 327 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 1972)11

Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank., N.A.
 283 F.R.D. 268 (D. Md. 2012)21

*Palacio v. E*TRADE Fin. Corp.*
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88019 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2012)9, 11

Parkinson v. Hyundai Motor Am.
 258 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal. 2008)16

Philadelphia Housing Authority v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corporation
 323 F.Supp. 364 (E.D. Pa. 1970)10

Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)21

Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10848 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005)9

Thompson v. Metro Life Ins. Co.
 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)12

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)19

U.S. v. Ulbricht
 31 F.Supp.3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)9

Weinberger v. Kendrick
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)15

Wright v. Stern
 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)passim
Fed R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)1, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)passim

Other Authorities

5 James Wm. Moore, Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2002)10
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)10, 15
Newberg on Class Actions (Fourth) (2002) § 11.419, 10
